Maintains Building Services (Healthcare) – LS.02.01.50

~Maintains Building Services
Standard LS.02.01.50

The hospital provides and maintains building services to protect individuals from the hazards of fire and smoke.

LS.02.01.50EP1-Equipment using gas or gas piping complies with NFPA 54-2012, National Fuel Gas Code; electrical wiring and equipment comply with NFPA 70-2012, National Electric Code. Existing installations can continue in service provided there are no life-threatening hazards. (For full text, refer to NFPA 101-2012: 18/19.5.1.1; 9.1.1; 9.1.2)

LS.02.01.50EP2-Heating, ventilation and air conditioning comply with NFPA 101-2012: 9.2 and are installed in accordance with manufacturers’ specifications. (For full text, refer to NFPA 101-2012: 18/19.5.2.1)

LS.02.01.50EP3-Any heating device (other than a central heating plant) is designed and installed so combustible materials cannot be ignited by the device and safety features stop fuel and shut down equipment if it experiences excessive temperature or ignition failure. (For full text, refer to NFPA 101-2012: 18/19.5.2.2)
Note: If fuel-fired, the heating device is designed as follows:

· Chimney or vent connected

· Takes air for combustion from outside

· Combustion system is separate from occupied area atmosphere

LS.02.01.50EP4-A suspended unit heater(s) is permitted provided the following conditions are met:

· Not located in means of egress or patient rooms

· Located high enough to be out of reach of people in the area

· Has a safety feature to stop fuel and shut down equipment if it experiences excessive temperature or ignition failure

(For full text, refer to NFPA 101-2012: 18/19.5.2.3)

LS.02.01.50EP5-Direct-vent fireplaces in patient sleeping areas must meet the provisions of NFPA 101-2012: 18/19.5.2.2; 18/19.5.2.3.

LS.02.01.50EP6-Solid fuel–burning fireplaces are permitted in areas other than patient sleeping rooms when the following occurs:

· Areas are separated by a one-hour fire-resistant wall

· Fireplace complies with NFPA 101-2012: 9.2.2

· Fireplace enclosure resists breakage up to 650°F and has heat-tempered glass

· Area has supervised carbon monoxide detection per NFPA 101-2012: 9.8

(For full text, refer to NFPA 101-2012: 18/19.5.2.3(3))

LS.02.01.50EP7-Elevators are equipped with the following:

· Firefighters' service key recall

· Smoke detector automatic recall

· Firefighters' service emergency in-car key operation

· Machine room smoke detectors

· Elevator lobby smoke detectors

Existing elevators that have a travel distance of 25 feet or more above or below the level that best serves the needs of firefighters also meet these requirements. (For full text, refer to NFPA 101-2012: 18/19.5.3; 9.4.2; 9.4.3)

LS.02.01.50EP8-Escalators, dumbwaiters, and moving walks comply with NFPA 101-2012: 9.4. In addition, existing escalators, dumbwaiters, and moving walks (including escalator emergency stop buttons and automatic skirt obstruction stop) conform with the requirements of ASME/ANSI A17.1, Safety Code for Elevators and Escalators and ASME/ANSI A17.3, Safety Code for Existing Elevators and Escalators. (For full text, refer to NFPA 101-2012: 18/19.5.3; 9.4.2; 9.4.6)

LS. 02.01.50EP9 new buildings, the inlet door assemblies for linen- and waste-chute services are fire rated for one hour (or for 1 1/2 hours in chutes of four stories or more). In existing buildings, the inlet door assemblies for linen- and waste-chute services are fire rated for 3/4 of an hour (or for one hour if it opens into a corridor). (For full text, refer to NFPA 101-2012: 18/19.5.4; 8.3.3.1; 9.5; NFPA 82-2009: 5.2.3.1.3)

LS.02.01.50EP10-All linen and waste chute inlet and discharge service doors have both self-closing and positive-latching devices.
Note: Discharge doors may be held open with fusible links or electrical hold-open devices. (For full text, refer to NFPA 101-2012: 18/19.5.4; 8.3.3.1; 9.5; NFPA 82-2009: 5.2.3.2.3)

LS.02.01.50EP11-Linen- and waste-chute discharge door assemblies are fire rated the same as the chute. (For full text, refer to NFPA 101-2012: 18/19.5.4; 9.5; NFPA 82-2009: 5.2.4; 5.2.3.2)

LS.02.01.50EP12-In buildings more than two stories high, an approved automatic sprinkler system is located above the top of the linen and waste chute service openings on the lowest service levels and above the service door opening on alternate floor levels. (For full text, refer to NFPA 101-2012: 18/19.5.4.3; 9.7; NFPA 82-2009: 5.2.6)

LS.02.01.50EP13-Trash chutes discharge into collection rooms that are not used for any other purpose and are separated from the corridor and have a minimum fire-resistance rating not less than that specified for the chute. In existing buildings, if the trash collection room is protected with an approved automatic sprinkler system, linen collection may also occur. (For full text, refer to NFPA 101-2012: 18/19.5.4.4; 19.5.4.5; NFPA 82-2009: 5.2.4.1)

LS.02.01.50EP14-The hospital meets all other Life Safety Code building service requirements related to NFPA 101-2012: 18/19.5.
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